
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

External 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Teji Barnes 
Councillor Mohinder Birah 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Brian Crowe 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey 
Councillor Michael White 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 19 April 2017 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long a
[...]
er action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

 
3. To scrutinise the work of non-Hillingdon Council agencies whose actions affect 

residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
4. To identify areas of concern to the community within their remit and instigate an 

appropriate review process. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Exclusion of Press and Public   

To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private  
 
 

 

4 Performance Review Of The Local NHS Trusts 1 - 58 
 

 

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
 

5 Any Business transferred from Part I  
 



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
External Services Scrutiny Committee – 27 April 2017 
 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

OF THE LOCAL NHS TRUSTS  

 
Contact Officer: Nikki O'Halloran 

Telephone: 01895 250472 
 

Appendix A: Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust Briefing Paper 
Appendix B: London Ambulance Service NHS Trust Quality Account Report 2016/2017 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to receive updates from local health organisation as well as comment 
on the Trusts’ Quality Account reports.  The Committee's comments on the performance of the 
local NHS Trusts may then be submitted to the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. That Members question the Trusts on their Quality Account reports for 2016/17 and 
identify issues that they would like included in the Committee’s statement for inclusion in 
the final report.  

2. That Members use information from their work during the course of the year to question 
the Trusts on issues measured by the CQC.  

3. That Members decide whether to use this information to submit a commentary to the 
CQC. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Introduction/background 
 
Quality Account Reports 
 
1. The Department of Health’s High Quality Care for All (June 2008) set the vision for quality to 
be at the heart of everything the NHS does, and defined quality as centered around three 
domains: patient safety, clinical effectiveness and patient experience.  High Quality Care for 
All proposed that all providers of NHS healthcare services should produce a Quality 
Account: an annual report to the public about the quality of services delivered.  The Health 
Act 2009 placed this requirement onto a statutory footing. 

 
2. Quality Account reports aim to enhance accountability to the public and engage the leaders 
of an organisation in their quality improvement agenda.  The details surrounding the form 
and content of Quality Account reports were designed over a year long period in partnership 
between the Department of Health, Monitor, the Care Quality Commission and NHS East of 
England.  This involved a wide range of people from the NHS, patient organisations and the 
public, representatives of professional organisations and of the independent and voluntary 
sector.   

 
3. For the first year of Quality Accounts (2009/2010), providers were exempt from reporting on 
any primary care or community healthcare services.  During the second year, the community 
healthcare service exemption was removed.  We are now in the eighth year of Quality 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
External Services Scrutiny Committee – 27 April 2017 
 

Account reports and providers are expected to report on activities in the financial year 
2016/2017 and publish their Quality Accounts by the end of June 2017.  

 
4. Healthcare providers publishing Quality Accounts have a legal duty to send their Quality 
Account to the overview and scrutiny commi
[...]
ating on those that need the most attention.   

 
8. It should be noted that Quality Account reports and statements made by commissioners, 

Healthwatch, OSCs and Health and Wellbeing Boards will be an additional source of 
information for the CQC that may be of use operationally in helping to inform local 
dialogues with providers and commissioners.   

 
9. Where available, draft copies of the Trusts’ Quality Account reports have been appended to 

this report for consideration. 
 
Witnesses 
 
10. To ensure that equal attention is given to each Trust, the Committee has two meetings 
scheduled on two consecutive days.  Senior representatives from each Trust will be 
attending and will be able to go into more detail with regard to the contents of their Trust’s 
draft report.  Invitations have been sent to the following organisations for the following 
meetings:  
 

• 6pm Wednesday 26 April 2017  

Page 2



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
External Services Scrutiny Committee – 27 April 2017 
 

§ The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
§ Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
§ Healthwatch Hillingdon 

 

• 6pm Thursday 27 April 2017 
§ Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
§ The London Ambulance Service NHS Trust  
§ Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
§ Local Medical Committee 

 
11. As Members will have read the Quality Accounts attached to this report, witnesses are 

asked to ensure that they address the impact on residents of the outcomes for 2016/2017 
and the proposals for 2017/2018.   

 
SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY 
 
12. Members review the evidence collected during the year and, following further questioning of 
the witnesses, decide whether to submit commentaries to the CQC. 

 
13. To consider and agree the Committee’s comments for inclusion in the Trusts’ Quality 
Account reports. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Generation Date 12/0
[...]
nspection was completed between 7th and 9th 

February 2017 Initial feedback noted that care continues to be good, significant improvement in 

medicines management and incident reporting, with more to do in areas such as leadership 

development, governance and risk management. The Trust will be notified of its formal rating and 

findings during the summer of 2017 and will ensure any further actions are integrated into our 

overall Quality Strategy for 2017/18.  

The CQC inspected our NHS111 service and were awarded an overall rating of ‘Good’, which 

followed from a successful relocation to improved premises in Croydon that provides the staff with 

an excellent working environment This was the first time this a ‘good’  rating had been given to an  

NHS111 provider and we commend all the hard work of our staff in this achievement. 

New staffing models have continued to be developed with eight new advanced paramedic 

practitioners for urgent care commencing operational duties in February 2017 with the aim of 

treating more patients in their homes, without the need for them to go to hospital. We have also 

continued to put programmes in place to tackle bullying and harassment and in also trying to 

increase our overall representation of black, minority and ethnic staff in our workforce. Our staff 

survey results published in March 2017 reflect improvements in these areas. 

Our staff have been recognised for their exemplary practice, for example: 

• Karen MacDonald, Clinical Team Leader, received an ‘Outstanding Service’ as an Innovation 

and Change Champion at the National Ambulance Leadership Forum and was voted the 

Service’s Employee of the Year in April 2016  

Page 11



 

Page 4 of 49 

 

• Jules Lockett, Control Services Practice Learning Manager, was visted by HRH Prince Harry, 

as part of their ‘Talking Heads’ campaign; and invited to Number 10 to further discuss 

Mental Health  

• Lee Hyett-Powell, Quality Governance and Assurance Manag
[...]
and received feedback through various methods from our key stakeholders 

including staff, patients, public, Patients Forum and our commissioners. The majority agreed with 

the further development of topics and continued links to our CQUIN priorities. 

The executive team agreed the priorities and will continue to monitor progress through the Quality 

Oversight Group and the Quality Assurance Committee and via the Board in the Integrated Quality 

and Performance Report. The projects will support the Trusts overarching aims of providing ‘high 

quality and safe care to our patients’ 

Quality Projects: 2017-18 priority topics 

Topic Outcomes 2017-18 

SAFE 

Review Sign Up to Safety 

Pledges 

Develop Pathways for patients who fall, have mental health issues, are 

bariatric. 

Improve thematic analysis 

of incidents, complaints, 

claims, to reduce avoidable 

harm 

Develop dashboards for integrated incident analysis at corporate and 

sector level 

Improve outcomes for 

patients with critical 

conditions 

Introduce guidance for patients to improve care delivery  

Improve and embed 

learning from incidents 

Develop learning framework supported by communication strategy 

CARING 

improve the assessment of 

vulnerable adults with 

mental capacity issues 

Re-design PRF forms and ensure documentation is monitored and 

reported 

Improve responses to 

complaints 

Re-design our complaints process and quality assessment of letters using 

the Patient Forum 

Ensure patients have 

timely and appropriate 

access to services 

Implement demand management projects to improve care and 

experience 

EFFECTIVE 

Report on all Ambulance 

Quality Indicators (AQIs) 

Implement and measure best practice models of care 

Standardise hospital 

handovers including the 

use of the National Early 

Warning Score (NEWs) for 

the sickest patients 

Implement NEWs handover for pre-alert patients to test suitability pre 

hospital 

 

Develop a mortality and 

mor
[...]




 

Page 12 of 49 

 

• Introduced Datixweb to improve incident reporting, with automatic notifications being 

sent to the relevant teams to allow prompt investigation of incidents and dissemination 

of learning. 

Processes 

• Put in place regular audits of medicines management at stations by Incident Response 

Officers, including the completion of Controlled Drug books  

• Introduction of mobile electronic tablet technology and associated Perfect Ward app to 

facilitate paperless medicines management audit and real time upload of audit results. 

• Implementation of the Kit Prep app to enable electronic scanning of drugs packs at 

stations to facilitate real-time tracking of drug pack movements through the system. 

• Designed a new drug usage sheet with pre-populate drug batch numbers and expiry 

dates to improve compliance with recording medicines usage  

• Develop of an information technology portal (MedMan) to reconcile drugs usage forms 

with clinical records, thus providing assurance that drugs removed from packs are 

administered to patients.  This also provides data on trends in drug usage and a means 

of tracing drugs in the event of batch recall or other concerns. 

• Introduced 400 paramedic drug packs to address shortages in busy stations, with an 

immediate reduction in incidents reported where crews started shift without a drug 

pack.  

• Established a system for coordinating pan-London drug locker code changes in order to 

increase security of medicines  

• Redeveloped existing Clinical Performance Indicators (CPI) to incorporate monitoring of 

the requirement to record drug pack numbers on patient report forms (PRFs)  

Education 

• Delivery of a comprehensive programme of education relating to medicines 

management for frontline clinical staff via our Core Skills Refresher (CSR) programme 

• Restated the professional responsibility of all clinical staff in relation to management of 

medicines  

• Launched a Trust wide me
[...]
 Out of the 88 

questions that were asked in both the 2015 and 2016 surveys we scored significantly better in 2016 

in 67 of them, 21 showed no statistically significant difference and none were significantly worse. 

We are pleased that in 23 questions, we have seen significant improvements of more than 10%, 

including in: 

• Appraisals and career progression 

• Line managers and team working 

• Use of patient feedback 

• Error reporting 

• Training 

• Managers taking a positive interest in the health and well-being of their staff 

• Staff looking forward to going to work 

• Happiness with the standard of care provided by the organisation 

 

KF 26 – Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from 
staff in the last 12 months  
 

2015 38% 

2016 32% 

2016 national average 28% 

Best ambulance trust 14% 

 

The 2016 staff survey shows an improvement in this indicator from 38% in 2015 to 32% in 2016, 4% 

away from the 2016 national average. This reduction in 6% is encouraging and highlights the actions 

we have taken to tackle bullying and harassment across the Trust. These actions have included: 

 

• Appointing a dedicated Bullying and Harassment Specialist 

• Re-launching and rebranding Bullying and Harassment as “Dignity at Work” with a focus 

on mediation and difficult conversations rather than formal grievances 

• Training in excess of 750 staff from all levels of the organisation in Bullying and 

Harassment awareness 

• Undertaking mediation training with 57 staff to enable the Trust to have difficult 

conversations early on 

• Commissioning independent investigators to lead on any bullying allegations within the 

Service and trained 69 internal staff on how to carry out investigations of this nature 

Page 38



 

Page 31 of 49 

 

• Designing and launching a simple easy-to-follow guidance for staff to understand and 

report bullying and harassment 

 

This work is not fully completed as yet, and there will co

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 April 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes, 
Mohinder Birah, Jazz Dhillon (In place of Phoday Jarjussey), Manjit Khatra (In place of 
Tony Burles), Scott Seaman-Digby (In place of Brian Crowe) and Michael White

Also Present:
Richard Connett, Director of Performance & Trust Secretary, Royal Brompton & 
Harefield NHS Foundation Trust
Graham Hawkes, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Hillingdon
Nicholas Hunt, Director of Service Development, Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS 
Foundation Trust
Ian Johns, Assistant Director of Operations, London Ambulance Service NHS Trust
Claire Lamb, Assistant Director Quality and Safety, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (HCCG)
Caroline Morison, Chief Operating Officer, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group
Briony Sloper, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality, London Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

Press and Public: 2

46.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Burles, Brian Crowe and 
Phoday Jarjussey.  Councillors Jazz Dhillon, Manjit Khatra and Scott Seaman-Digby 
were present as substitutes.

47.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 

48.    PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE LOCAL NHS TRUSTS  (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and thanked them for attending.  
He noted that this year the Committee had scheduled two meetings on successive 
evenings with different Trusts invited to attend each meeting to discuss their Quality 
Account 2016/2017 reports.  Following the meeting, Democratic Services would 
contact attendees to get their feedback on this new format.

Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (RBH)
Mr Richard Connett, Director of Performance and Trust Secretary at RBH, advised that 



the Trust's month 12 position had been reported to the Trust Board on Wednesday 26 
April 2017.  It was anticipated that the Trust's Quality Account 2016/2017 report would 
be circulated for comment on Friday 28 April 2017 to meet the 30 day consultation 
requirement

In 2016/2017, there had been 13 reports of Clostridium difficile with no lapses of care.  
Although there had been one case of MRSA reported, investigations concluded that the 
patient had already been infected when they had travelled to the UK from Australia.  
[NB: subsequent to the meeting, one case of Clostridium had been notified as a lapse 
of care.]

At the time of the meeting, the Trust had achieved 92.67% against the 18 week referral 
to treatment target with a month 12 trajectory of 92.58%.  Mr Connett also reported that 
there had been 4 outbreaks of infection, 11 serious incidents (down from 24 in 
2015/2016) and 0 never events during 2016/2017.  Members queried whether the 50% 
reduction in the number of serious incidents and no never events reported for 
2016/2017 was as a result of underreporting.  Mr Hunt assured the Committee that 
there had been higher levels of Datix reporting during the period and that this included 
near misses.  

NHS Improvement (NHSI) had introduced the Single Oversight Framework (SOF) on 1 
October 2016 to replace the Monitor 'Risk Assessment Framework' and the NHS Trust 
Development Authority 'Accountability Framework'.  SOF had been designed to help 
NHS providers to attain and maintain Care Quality Commission (CQC) ratings of 
‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ and was not a performance assessment in its own right.  Each 
Trust had been segmented into one of four categories with RBH being placed in 
segment 2 (segment 1: Providers with maximum autonomy; segment 2: Providers 
offered targeted support; segment 3: Providers receiving mandated support for 
significant concerns; segment 4: Providers in special measures).  

Mr Nick Hunt, Director Service Development at RBH, advised that the Trust had been 
inspected by the CQC in June 2016 and had been disappointed that it hadn't received 
more Outstanding ratings and that it had received an overall rating of Requires 
improvement.  However, Surgery had scored two Outstandings at Harefield Hospital 
which was predominantly in relation to the transplant service.  The Trust had attended 
monthly clinical quality review meetings where it had been stated that this was the best 
Requires improvements report that had been seen.  Work had since been undertaken 
in relation to the World Health Organisation (WHO) checklist and to increase the size of 
notices next to hand hygiene stations.  It was anticipated that the Trust would be re-
inspected within the next month or two.  Members were advised that the Requires 
improvement ratings received by Royal Brompton Hospital in relation to Safe Surgery 
and Safe Critical Care were likely to be reflective of the state of flux that had occurred 
when eight consultants had left the Trust at roughly the same time to go and work at St 
Barts.  

With regard to the WHO regulations, there had been some concern about being bare 
below the elbow where medical staff were not always compliant.  Members were 
advised that the Trust was not always compliant with steps 1 and 5 of the process.  
Despite WHO regulations being a one size fits all approach, the Trust was mindful that 
the regulations needed to be met.  

Members were advised that the CQC inspection had not highlighted any serious 
concerns that needed to be addressed.  Whilst the Trust was not satisfied with the 
result of the inspection, it was thrilled about the areas that had been deemed Good or 
Outstanding.  The Trust had made its criticisms of the inspection known to the CQC 



and had submitted a huge rebuttal of some of the comments that had initially been 
included in the report - these comments were later withdrawn.  Mr Hunt advised that, 
although the CQC split medical and surgical into different categories, this did not fit with 
the RBH approach where the two were merged.  

The National Early Warning Score (NEWS) report aimed to drive the step change 
required in the assessment and response to acute illness.  In an average district 
general hospital, there would be a low ratio of qualified nurses to healthcare assistants 
and qualified nurses to consultants.  At RBH, appropriate staff were already in place on 
each ward so there would be no need to escalate an issue - this was the nature of a 
specialist service.  Mr Hunt advised that the healthcare assistant/qualified nurse ratio 
had been skewed as the RBH would not hire or take agency staff if they were not 
familiar with the service.  

As all Trusts had now been inspected under the new regime, Mr Connett advised that, 
based on the CQC consultation document, from April 2017 the CQC was likely to move 
back to unannounced inspections.  It was anticipated that these would be more 
focussed inspections and would potentially mean that inspectors visited Trusts about 
which they had an expertise.  Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital had previously 
raised issues about the inspection of specialist hospitals.  

Mr Hunt noted that outpatient attendances at the Trust continued to be a challenge.  
There were large numbers of outpatients, many of whom were long standing chronic 
care patients who would often disregard their appointments times and arrived on an ad 
hoc basis.  However, this was thought to be more of a congestion issue rather than an 
area of concern.  

Members were advised that there was a mandate for NHS England (NHSE) to prepare 
for a 28 day faster diagnostic target from 2018.  It was anticipated that this would help 
RBH to achieve the 62 day target.  Currently, the Trust struggled to meet the targets if 
a patient's diagnostic tests had not been completed when they were transferred or if 
the tests needed to be redone.  Although the patients that had exceeded the target had 
not come to any harm, they had potentially suffered more stress that they would 
otherwise.  For RBH, this was more of an issue with patients coming from Colchester, 
Buckinghamshire and Hertfordshire.  

London Ambulance Service (LAS)
Ms Briony Sloper, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality at LAS, advised that 
2016/2017 had been another challenging year as demand continued to grow and with 
an increased threat of terrorism.  A lot of work had been undertaken in relation to 
response models, demand management, hospital handovers and Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) engagement.  Furthermore, Advanced Paramedic 
Practitioners for urgent care were treating more patients in their own homes.  There 
had also been a focus on bullying and harassment and an improved representation of 
BME staff in the LAS workforce.  

Although there had been two re inspections since the CQC inspection in 2015 
(September 2016 and February 2017), the LAS had remained in special measures.  
Initial feedback from the most recent re inspection indicated that care continued to be 
good and that there had been significant improvements in medicines management and 
incident reporting.  However, further work was needed in relation to leadership 
development, governance and risk management.  It was anticipated that the CQC 
report setting out its findings from the most recent re inspection would be available 
towards the end of May 2017.  



With regard to the Staff Survey, Ms Sloper advised that the LAS had performed 
significantly better in 2016 in 67 of the 88 questions asked.  Performance for the 
remaining 21 questions had shown no significant statistical difference.  It was noted 
that the percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from staff in the 
last twelve months had reduced from 38% in 2015/2016 to 32% in 2016/2017 (against 
a national average of 28%).  

With regard to the LAS 2016/2017 quality priorities: 
 a new Insight magazine had been introduced which staff had deemed to be 

educational.
 further work was required in relation to STEMI and stroke patients.  Current 

performance deemed the LAS to be below the national average. 
 there had been some challenges around medicines management in relation to 

the logistics of managing medicines for 100s of vehicles across the Trust.  New 
mobile tablet technology had been introduced to facilitate paperless medicines 
management audits and real time upload of audit results.  There had been some 
inconsistencies with regard to the ratings received by ambulance trusts from 
different CQC inspectors in relation to medicines management and this was 
being collectively challenged.  

 disposable blankets had been introduced.
 when appropriate, mental health related calls were closed after a 'Hear and 

Treat' assessment by mental health nurses.  Control centre staff were learning 
from the approach taken by these mental health nurses.  

 LAS staff had been working with London Fire Brigade to deal with bariatric 
patients when there were no bariatric vehicles available.  

For 2017/2018, the LAS quality priorities would be:
1. Safety - it was thought that governance might still be an issue with regard to the 

CQC re inspection.
a. Sign Up To Safety campaign.
b. Improve outcomes for patients with critical conditions - there would be an 

impact on patients at the lower end of need in that they would be waiting 
longer as the focus would be on the sickest patients. 

c. Improve and embed learning from incidents.
2. Caring

a. Effective and consistent risk assessment completed for patients 
presenting with a mental health crisis - pathways were being redesigned. 

b. Ensure patients have timely and appropriate access to services - it was 
noted that the biggest user of the 999 service was GPs, followed by the 
police, then patients.  Work would need to be undertaken to manage 
demand from colleagues and it was suggested that the LAS work with the 
Council's Communications Team to educate residents about the impact 
that frequent callers had on the service.  If a call was received from 
someone saying that they were experiencing chest pains, they were 
deemed to be high risk and, even if it was the fortieth time that they had 
called that day, an ambulance would have to be dispatched to them.  
There were 750 LAS staff in North West London and two specialist 
managers that dealt with frequent callers.  Frequent caller interventions 
had been put in place which had resulted in one patient costing an 
average of £57.86 and taking 6 hours of staff time (between March and 
July 2016 this had been £11,443 and 39 hours for each frequent caller).  
Ms Caroline Morison, Chief Operating Officer at Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG), advised that HCCG held fortnightly 
meetings with partners in Hillingdon about frequent callers and was able 



to talk to GPs about specific patients.  A dedicated telephone line had 
been introduced for GPs so that they could bypass the 999 line.  
However, Ms Sloper advised that the LAS was often called to act as a 
taxi service/mode of transport to take non emergency patients to A&E.  
As such, the LAS felt a responsibility to share data with GPs and, to help 
educate them, encouraged GPs to attend the shared training scheme 
where they completed a work placement with the LAS.  

3. Effective
a. Report on all ambulance quality indicators - ambulance services had 

recently been collaborating to share best practice.  
b. Standardise hospital handovers including the use of NEWS for the sickest 

patients - benchmarking had been undertaken.
c. Develop mortality and morbidity review process - this process was being 

introduced for the first time.  

Members expressed concern that the LAS Quality Report 2016/2017 appeared to 
include very little in the way of statistics to back up performance or to illustrate 
improvements.  In the absence of data, it was difficult for the Committee to gauge 
whether the report reflected activity or impact/change.  

Although the Committee was advised at the meeting that the response rate to the staff 
survey was over 2,000, the bullying and harassment feedback levels were very 
worrying.  Ms Sloper noted that the survey was anonymous and claims of bullying and 
harassment were not necessarily being reported so that they could be investigated.  To 
assist staff in reporting instances of bullying and harassment, the grievance process 
had been made easier.  In addition, the LAS had employed a full time member of staff 
to focus on bullying and harassment.  This officer had coordinated workshops and a 
vast amount of training for staff to explain what bullying and harassment actually 
meant.  This was a huge cultural piece of work.  Mr Ian Johns, LAS Assistant Director 
of Operations, advised that 70.7% of Hillingdon LAS staff had responded to the staff 
survey whereas the LAS average was 44.2%.  Of these respondents, none had 
experienced any physical violence.  

Ms Sloper advised that the LAS had just been awarded a significant grant from the 
Cabinet Office to develop (and increase the number of) Community First Responders.  
Community First Responders were emergency responders that were attached to 
stations but who were on call from home.  This project had just commenced and would 
focus on recruiting from BME communities in areas of significant health inequalities.  

Members noted that The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
2016/2017 report had stated that the introduction of Band 7 nurse navigator posts had 
improved the monitoring of LAS queues and LAS handover times.  Mr Johns advised 
that there had been a significant improvement: in March 2016, there had been 290 
hours lost by LAS staff having to wait over 15 minutes; in March 2017, this had reduced 
to 193 hours.  

There had been a 20% increase in blue light activity but the closure of Ealing 
paediatrics had had a minimal impact on LAS transfers to Hillingdon Hospital.  Mr 
Johns would provide Members with information about what had caused this 20% 
increase.

Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG)
Ms Caroline Morison, Chief Operating Officer at HCCG, advised that HCCG was part of 
a federation of three CCGs (Brent, Harrow and Hillingdon) with a Director of Quality 
and Safety who was responsible for the quality agenda across all three boroughs.  In 



addition, each borough had an Associate Director of Quality and Safety who led on the 
quality agenda locally and there were designated posts for dealing with the LAS and 
central contracts.  Ms Claire Lamb, HCCG's Associate Director, Quality and Safety, 
presented the CCG’s approach to monitoring the quality of services delivered by its 
providers.

HCCG monitored a number of quality issues across the boroughs: 
 Contractual requirements such as standard conditions and the quality schedule - 

there was a core schedule for each provider which included requirements for 
reporting serious incidents, workforce issues, physiotherapy waiting times and 
maternity care.

 CQC inspection findings - HCCG monitored the Trust action plans to ensure that 
progress was being made.  

 Intelligence from other sources such as Healthwatch and complaints - these 
issues could be in relation to things like individual funding requests for 
treatments such as fertility.  

 Quality assurance visits - Ms Lamb had visited A&E, maternity and Mount 
Vernon to have discussions with staff and patients to then provide feedback to 
the Trust.  

 Local meetings with providers - HCCG met with CNWL and THH on a monthly 
basis. 

 Contractual meetings of the Clinical Quality Review Group - these meetings 
were structured around the conditions within the quality schedule and looked at 
the progress made and action taken.  

 Serious incident reporting - as there had been a reduction at Royal Brompton 
and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust, the risk lead had looked at learning from 
the actions that had prevented incidents from reoccurring.

Ms Lamb advised that the Federation produced a dashboard that covered all providers 
in North West London based on the quality KPIs in contracts.  This provided the 
Federation with the ability to benchmark providers.  

Members were advised that, from 1 April 2017, HCCG had taken on complete 
responsibility for commissioning primary care.  Action was now being taken by HCCG 
to try to embed quality.  

RESOLVED:  That: 
1. the Democratic Services Manager solicit feedback on the format of the two 

Quality Account meetings; 
2. Mr Johns provide the Committee with a breakdown of the causes of the 

20% increase in blue light activity in the Borough; and 
3. the presentations be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.58 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


